

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 218 OF 2015
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 8226 OF 2006
(Jagannath Laxminarayan Indani and others Vs. K.P.
Bakshi and others)

Mr. Milind Patil, Advocate for the Petitioners
Mrs. A.V. Gondhalekar, A.G.P. for the respondent/State

CORAM : T.V. NALWADE AND
SANGITRAO S. PATIL, JJ.

DATE : 17th FEBRUARY, 2017

PER COURT :

Both the sides are heard for some time.

2. It appears that the Division Bench of this Court, vide judgment and order dated 9th June, 2014, passed in Writ Petition No. 8226 of 2006, directed respondent Nos. 1 to 3 to grant pensionary benefits to the petitioners alongwith all consequential benefits, treating them as employees of the State by making relevant pension rules applicable. Said financial benefits were directed to be disbursed within four months from the date of the said order. However, according to the petitioners, the said order has not been complied with till today.

3. The learned A.G.P. seeks time for collecting more information. She makes a statements that the matters are already processed; however, due to certain objections by the office of the Accountant General, the decision is delayed. It is made clear that this Court may issue notices to the Secretaries concerned, calling them to appear before this Court, in case the compliance is not made. At the request of the learned A.G.P., stand over to 2nd March, 2017, as a last chance.

[SANGITRAO S. PATIL]
JUDGE

[T.V. NALWADE]
JUDGE

npj/cp218-2015