



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 218 OF 2015  
IN WP/8226/2006**

JAGANNATH LAXMINARAYAN INDANI AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
K. P. BAKSHI, THE SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...  
Ms. Prajakta P. Deshmukh, Advocate h/f Mr. Milind Patil, Advocate for  
the Petitioner  
Mr. A. S. Shinde, AGP for Respondents/State  
...

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND  
VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, JJ.**

**DATE : 14<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2025**

**PER COURT :**

1. Though the order is passed on 09/06/2014, till date the same is not complied with. According to us, this is aggravated form of contempt committed by the respondents.
2. As a last opportunity eight weeks time is granted to respondents to comply with the order, failing which contempt action will be taken against respondents.
3. Stand over to 23/12/2025.

**(VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, J.)**

**(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)**